procedures may be established under the medical review programs established by the City shall be 
followed. 

(2) Full time employees covered by another employer’s health care program due to 

marriage or other reasons may waive their City of Toledo coverage and receive twenty five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) in life insurance coverage. This shall also be extended to those 
employees whose spouses are also employed by the City. 

(3) Coverage for nervous and mental treatment is limited as follows: inpatient care shall 

be maintained at a maximum of thirty one (31) days per calendar year. Outpatient coverage shall 
be expanded to a maximum of twenty two visits per year at fifty (50%) percent co-insurance. 

(4) Coverage for drug and alcoholism treatment is limited to a maximum of twenty five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) lifetime benefits for all in-patient and out-patient care. In-patient care 
shall be maintained at a maximum of thirty one (31) days per calendar year. Out-patient  coverage 
shall be expanded to a maximum of twenty five hundred dollars ($2,500) per calendar year at fifty

[...]

Fees that the physician charges for the services under paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) shall be 

paid on the same basis as other covered services (e.g. usual, customary and reasonable; payments 
for services under part (F) (1) and (3) of 100% will be made for the first one hundred and twenty 
five dollars ($125.00) per single contract or three hundred dollars ($300.00) per family per calendar 

year collectively for well baby care (after federally specified limits have been met) and for office 
visits. The fifteen dollar office visit co-pay shall not be counted toward the $125/300 limits.

[...]

All bargaining unit employees shall receive a combined allowance in January of each year 

toward uniform cleaning and maintenance, travel time and mileage outside normal work hours, 
and National Fire Protection Association and/or International Fire Chiefs' Association dues. All 
Chiefs shall receive five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($575.00) for these purposes. 

Employees authorized use of their private vehicle during normal working hours shall 

continue to be compensated at the rate per mile which may be deducted from the employee's 
Federal Income Tax without having to itemize specific expenditures as established by the Internal